

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5005 OF 2012

ANIL KUMAR & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DHARAMVIR SOOD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Appellant(s) Mr.Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Amarjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr.M.L.Lahoty, Adv.
Ms.Gargi B.Bharali, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 05.07.2012, this Court had stayed the judgment of the High Court subject to the condition that the appellants shall hand over possession of one room of 10 ft. x 10 ft. to respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 Dharamvir Sood has filed affidavit dated 24.01.2013 and categorically stated that despite the lapse of more than six months, possession of the premises referred to in this Court's order has not been handed over to him.

Although, copy of the affidavit was made available to the appellants some time in January, 2013, no affidavit has been filed to controvert the averments contained in the affidavit of respondent No.1.

In view of the above, interim order dated 05.07.2012 is vacated.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5005 OF 2012

ANIL KUMAR & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DHARAMVIR SOOD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Appellant(s) Mr.Rohit Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Amarjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr.M.L.Lahoty, Adv.
Ms.Gargi B.Bharali, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 05.07.2012, this Court had stayed the judgment of the High Court subject to the condition that the appellants shall hand over possession of one room of 10 ft. x 10 ft. to respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 Dharamvir Sood has filed affidavit dated 24.01.2013 and categorically stated that despite the lapse of more than six months, possession of the premises referred to in this Court's order has not been handed over to him.

Although, copy of the affidavit was made available to the appellants some time in January, 2013, no affidavit has been filed to controvert the averments contained in the affidavit of respondent No.1.

In view of the above, interim order dated 05.07.2012 is vacated.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master