

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5005 OF 2012

ANIL KUMAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DHARAMVIR SOOD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Shri Abhijat P. Medh, Advocate-on-Record who appeared on behalf of the appellants, has, unfortunately, passed away on the 03rd of October, 2019. Shri Rohit Sharma, learned counsel who was appearing along with Shri Abhijat P. Medh has informed the Court that there seems to be a settlement between the appellants and the contesting respondent and perhaps, because of that reason, nobody is coming forward to take up and contest the proceedings. We record the statement. In view of the fact that the notice for making alternative arrangement is complete, I am inclined to accept the statement of Mr. Rohit Sharma that there is, perhaps, a settlement which has led to the appellants not pursuing this matter. For these reasons, the civil appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

....., J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

New Delhi;
October 27, 2021.

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 5005/2012

ANIL KUMAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DHARAMVIR SOOD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE
IN CHAMBERS FOR ORDERS)

Date : 27-10-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rounak Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Arju Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in
terms of the signed order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]